PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Oren S. Bernstein	01/22/2013
Joel Gillard	01/24/2013
Eric Thorsell	01/24/2013
Sara Haislip	01/22/2013
Kyle A. Loucks	01/24/2013
Andrew W. Seykora	01/24/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Acute Innovations LLC
Street Address:	21421 NW Jacobson Road, Suite 700
City:	Hillsboro
State/Country:	OREGON
Postal Code:	97124

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61542046
Application Number:	13633024
PCT Number:	US2012058360

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5032956679

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 503-224-6655
Email: mandi@khpatent.com

Correspondent Name: James R. Abney/KOLISCH HARTWELL, P.C.

Address Line 1: 520 S.W. Yamhill Street, Suite 200 Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97204

PATENT

REEL: 029689 FRAME: 0201

\$120.00 6154204

502206606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ACM 3A31
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	James R. Abney
Total Attachments: 5 source=20130124_Executed_Assignment_/ source=20130124_Executed_Assignment_/ source=20130124_Executed_Assignment_/ source=20130124_Executed_Assignment_/	ACM3A31#page2.tif ACM3A31#page3.tif ACM3A31#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 029689 FRAME: 0202 ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Oren S. Bernstein of Portland, Oregon, Joel Gillard of Portland,

Oregon, Eric Thorsell of Portland, Oregon, Sara Haislip of Portland, Oregon, Kyle A.

Loucks of Ridgefield, Washington, and Andrew W. Seykora of Portland, Oregon, have

invented certain improvements in BONE FIXATION SYSTEM WITH OPPOSED

MOUNTING PORTIONS, for which the following patent applications have been filed:

 U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/542,046, filed September 30, 2011 and titled "BONE FIXATION SYSTEM INCLUDING A BONE PLATE

MOUNTED ON BONE WITH COLLAPSIBLE CLIPS";

PCT Patent Application Serial No. PCT/US2012/058360, filed October 1, 2012

and titled "BONE FIXATION SYSTEM WITH OPPOSED MOUNTING

PORTIONS"; and

 U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/633,024, FILED October 1, 2012 and titled "BONE FIXATION SYSTEM WITH OPPOSED MOUNTING

titled "BONE FIXATION SYSTEM WITH OPPOSED MOUNTING

PORTIONS";

and

WHEREAS, Acute Innovations LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,

having its principal place of business in Hillsboro, Oregon, is desirous of acquiring an

interest therein:

NOW. THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which hereby are acknowledged, we, Oren S. Bernstein, Joel Gillard, Eric

Thorsell, Sara Haislip, Kyle A. Loucks, and Andrew W. Seykora, have sold, assigned,

and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign, and transfer, to Acute Innovations LLC, its

successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right to the invention in the United States

and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, and the entire right, title, and

Page 1 of 5 — Assignment to Acute Innovations LLC; Attorney Docket No. ACM3A31 interest in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United

States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in and to

any and all divisions, continuations, reissues, substitutions, and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States

and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted,

to Acute Innovations LLC, as the assignee of our entire right, title, and interest in and to

the same, for the sole use of Acute Innovations LLC, and its successors and assigns.

Further, we hereby covenant and agree to and with Acute Innovations LLC, and its

successors and assigns, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, that we

are the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention

and the above-identified patent applications, and that the same are unencumbered, and

that we have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the

manner herein set forth.

Further, we agree that we will, at Acute Innovations LLC's reasonable expense,

communicate to Acute Innovations LLC, or its representatives, any facts known to us

respecting the invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers,

execute all divisional, continuation, reissue, substitution, and extension applications,

execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be

issued to Acute Innovations LLC, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything

reasonably possible to aid Acute Innovations LLC, and its successors and assigns, to

obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in the United States and in any and

all foreign countries.

Page 2 of 5 — Assignment to Acute Innovations LLC; Attorney Docket No. ACM3A31

> PATENT REEL: 029689 FRAME: 0204

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have he	reunto set my hand this 24/
day of January , 2013.	January Land
Witness:	ØREN S. BERNSTEIN
Signature: 914100	
Name: Joel Gillard	
Address: 6937 NG Algnieda	
City/State/Country: <u>でいれる。</u>	97213
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have be	ereunto set my hand this 24 + ~
day of <u>Ja-v</u> , 2013.	2141C
Witness:	JOES. GILLARD
Signature: SQ Q C	
Name: Kyle Loucks	
Address: 135 NE 7614 St.	
City/State/Country: Var couver Ua	98665

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 24th
day of <u>JANUARY</u> , 2013.
Witness:
Signature: Quldud
Name: Joe (6-1622
Address: 6937 NE Alameda St
City/State/Country: Brtland, 02 97213
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this
day of <u>Sanuary</u> , 2013. SARNAISLIP
Witness:
Signature: <u>JelJ1/4</u>
Name: Joel Gilland
Address: 6937 NE Alameda St
City/State/Country: Portland, 02 9213

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this
day of
Witness:
Signature: 0144
Name: Joel G. Marz
Address: 6937 NE Alamada St
City/State/Country: Portland 102 972 B
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 24^{+4}
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 24 th day of Jan , 2013.
day of
day of Jan , 2013. ANDREW W. SEYKORA
day of

Page 5 of 5 — Assignment to Acute Innovations LLC: Attorney Docket No. ACM3A31

RECORDED: 01/24/2013

PATENT REEL: 029689 FRAME: 0207